

No. 18-1386

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DAN M. LIPSCHULTZ, JOHN TUMA,  
MATTHEW SCHUERGER, KATIE J. SIEBEN,  
and VALERIE MEANS, in their official  
capacities as Commissioners of the  
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARTER ADVANCED SERVICES (MN), LLC;  
CHARTER ADVANCED SERVICES VIII (MN), LLC,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KEITH ELLISON  
Attorney General  
STATE OF MINNESOTA

LIZ KRAMER  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

JASON MARISAM  
Assistant Attorney General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128  
Telephone: (651) 757-1010  
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Charter Significantly Understates the National Importance of the Issues Presented....	2
II. Charter Does Not Dispute the Eighth Circuit Failed to Use the Well-Established Functional Test for Classification Determinations .....	5
III. The MPUC Did Not Waive the First Question Presented .....	6
CONCLUSION .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	6
<i>Centennial P.R. License Corp. v.</i> <i>Telecomms. Regulatory Bd. of P.R.</i> , 634 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	5
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 851 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v.</i> <i>Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	1, 5
FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
47 U.S.C. § 152 .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
<i>In re IP-Enabled Services</i> , 24 F.C.C. Rcd. 6039 (2009) .....	2
<i>Investigation into Regulation of Voice over Internet Protocol (VoIP) Services</i> , 2018 WL 835315 (Vt. P.S.B. Feb. 7, 2018).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of the Defendant-Appellant Commission- ers of the MPUC, <i>Charter Advanced Services (MN), LLC v. Lange</i> , No. 17-2290, 2017 WL 3821821 (8th Cir. Aug. 24, 2017).....	7
Brief of the Federal Communications Commis- sion as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs- Appellees, <i>Charter Advanced Services (MN), LLC v. Lange</i> , No. 17-2290, 2017 WL 4876900 (8th Cir. Oct. 26, 2017) .....	6
Reply Brief of the Defendant-Appellant Com- missioners of the MPUC, <i>Charter Advanced Services (MN), LLC v. Lange</i> , No. 17-2290, 2017 WL 5653490 (8th Cir. Nov. 15, 2017) .....	8
Sherry Lichtenberg, NRRI Report No. 15–07, <i>Examining the Role of State Regulators as Telecommunications Oversight Is Reduced</i> (Aug. 2015) .....	3
